instruments is set using valuation models, such as discounting of future cash flows to quoted market interest
rates for the respective durations.

S C A  I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  –  J a n u a r y  1 – M a r c h  3 1 ,  2 0 1 4   1 8

SVENSKA CELLULOSA AKTIEBOLAGET SCA (publ), Box 200, SE-101 23 Stockholm, Sweden. www.sca.com. Reg. no. 556012-6293

5 ACQUISITIONS AND DIVESTMENTS
During the fourth quarter of 2013 SCA acquired additional shares in Vinda. SCA became the majority
shareholder with a 51.4% ownership. Vinda is a Chinese tissue company listed on the Hong Kong Stock
Exchange. The preliminary purchase price allocation is presented in the 2013 year-end report. Vinda’s net sales
for the first quarter of 2014 amounted to SEK 1,473m and operating profit amounted to SEK 118m.

6 EFFECTS OF RECALCULATIONS OF PREVIOUS PERIODS
This note outlines the effects of recalculations of previous periods’ cash flow statements, income statements,
balance sheets and the quarterly overview of the business areas and the note on financial instruments.

Effects of recalculations, operating cash flow analysis, first quarter 2013

SEK m
Previously

reported

Recalculation
IFRS10 &

IFRS11
After

recalculation

Operating cash surplus 3,050 130 3,180

Change in working capital -391 -34 -425

Current capital expenditures, net -594 0 -594

Restructuring costs, etc. -203 0 -203

Operating cash flow   1,862 96 1,958

   Financial items -264 -15 -279

Income taxes paid -259 -37 -296

Other 2 0 2

Cash flow from current operations 1,341 44 1,385

   Acquisitions 21 0 21

Strategic capital expenditures, fixed assets -387 -4 -391

Divestments 3 0 3

Cash flow before dividend 978 40 1,018

Dividend -1 -15 -16

Cash flow after dividend 977 25 1,002

Net cash flow from disposal group 0 0 0

Net cash flow 977 25 1,002

   Net debt at the start of the period -32,927 -136 -33,063

Net cash flow 977 25 1,002

Remeasurement to equity 935 0 935

Currency effects 295 10 305

Effect of reclassification of operating liability* -186 0 -186

Net debt at the end of the period -30,906 -101 -31,007

Debt/equity ratio 0.51

0.50

Debt payment capacity, % 37

38

* Provision for payroll tax has been reclassified to net debt under IAS 19.

S C A  I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  –  J a n u a r y  1 – M a r c h  3 1 ,  2 0 1 4   1 9

SVENSKA CELLULOSA AKTIEBOLAGET SCA (publ), Box 200, SE-101 23 Stockholm, Sweden. www.sca.com. Reg. no. 556012-6293

Effects of recalculations, cash flow statement, first quarter 2013

SEK m
Previously

reported

Recalculation
IFRS10 &

IFRS11
After

recalculation

   Operating activities
   Profit before tax 1,523 95 1,618

Adjustment for non-cash items1 1,035 18 1,053

2,558 113 2,671

Paid tax -259 -37 -296

Cash flow from operating activities
   before changes in working capital 2,299 76 2,375

Cash flow from changes in working capital
   Change in inventories 223 8 231

Change in operating receivables -790 -30 -820

Change in operating liabilities 176 -12 164

Cash flow from operating activities 1,908 42 1,950

   Investing activities
   Acquisition of operations 20 1 21

Sold operations -10 0 -10

Acquisition tangible and intangible assets -1,191 -4 -1,195

Sale of tangible assets 210 0 210

Repayment of loans from external parties 66 -10 56

Cash flow from investing activities -905 -13 -918

   Financing activities
   Amortization of debt -649 -4 -653

Dividends paid -1 -15 -16

Cash flow from financing activities -650 -19 -669

   Cash flow for the period 353 10 363

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 2,017 101 2,118

Exchange rate  differences in cash and cash equivalents -38 -2 -40

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 2,332 109 2,441

   Cash flow from operating activities per share, SEK 2.71 0.06 2.77

   Reconciliation with operating cash flow analysis

   Cash flow for the period 353 10 363

Deducted items:
   Repayment of loans from external parties -66 10 -56

Amortization of debt 649 4 653

Added items:
   Net debt in acquired and divested operations 13 0 13

Accrued interest 28 1 29

Net cash flow according to operating cash flow analysis 977 25 1,002

   1
 Depreciation and impairment, fixed assets 1,394 18 1,412

  Fair-value measurement/net growth of forest assets -247 0 -247

  Gains sale/swap of assets -133 0 -133

  Unpaid related to efficiency programs 158 0 158

  Payments related to efficiency programs, already recognized -159 0 -159

  Other 22 0 22

  Total 1,035 18 1,053

S C A  I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  –  J a n u a r y  1 – M a r c h  3 1 ,  2 0 1 4   2 0

SVENSKA CELLULOSA AKTIEBOLAGET SCA (publ), Box 200, SE-101 23 Stockholm, Sweden. www.sca.com. Reg. no. 556012-6293

Effects of recalculations, statement of profit or loss

2013:1

2013:4

SEK m

Pre-
viously

reported

Recalculation
IFRS10 &
IFRS11

After re-
calculation

Pre-
viously

reported

Recalculation
IFRS10 &
IFRS11

After re-
calculation

Net sales 22,386 946 23,332

22,442 978 23,420

Cost of goods sold
1
 -17,073 -633 -17,706

-16,850 -662 -17,512

Gross profit 5,313 313 5,626

5,592 316 5,908

Sales, general and administration
1
 -3,124 -203 -3,327

-2,625 -206 -2,831

Items affecting comparability
2
 -418 0 -418

-227 12 -215

Profits from joint ventures and associates 16 0 16

82 4 86

Operating profit 1,787 110 1,897

2,822 126 2,948

Financial items -264 -15 -279

-255 -17 -272

Profit before tax 1,523 95 1,618

2,567 109 2,676

Tax -388 -26 -414

-741 -22 -763

Net profit for the period 1,135 69 1,204

1,826 87 1,913

Earnings attributable to:
   Owners of the parent 1,119 0 1,119

1,836 0 1,836

Non-controlling interests 16 69 85

-10 87 77

Earnings per share, SEK - owners of the parent total operations
   - before dilution effects 1.59

1.59

2.61

2.61

 - after dilution effects 1.59

1.59

2.61

2.61

Calculation of earnings per share

Earnings attributable to owners of the
parent 1,119 0 1,119

1,836 0 1,836

   Average no. of shares before dilution,
millions 702.3

702.3

702.3

702.3

Average no. of shares after dilution,
millions 702.3

702.3

702.3

702.3

1
Of which, depreciation -1,242 -18 -1,260

-1,258 -19 -1,277

2
Distribution of items affecting comparability

   Distribution of restructuring costs, etc. per function
   Cost of goods sold -88 0 -88

-75 0 -75

Sales, general and administration -178 0 -178

-92 0 -92

   Impairment, etc. -152 0 -152

-60 12 -48

Total items affecting comparability -418 0 -418

-227 12 -215

Gross margin 23.7 0.4 24.1

24.9 0.3 25.2

Operating margin 8.0 0.1 8.1

12.6 0.0 12.6

Financial net margin -1.2 0.0 -1.2

-1.1 -0.1 -1.2

Profit margin 6.8 0.1 6.9

11.5 -0.1 11.4

Tax -1.7 -0.1 -1.8

-3.3 0.0 -3.3

Net margin 5.1 0.0 5.1

8.2 -0.1 8.1

   Excluding items affecting
comparability:

Gross margin 23.7 0.4 24.1   24.9 0.3 25.2

Operating margin 9.8 0.1 9.9   13.6 -0.1 13.5

Financial net margin -1.2 0.0 -1.2   -1.1 -0.1 -1.2

Profit margin 8.6 0.1 8.7   12.5 -0.2 12.3

Tax -2.2 -0.1 -2.3   -4.1 0.1 -4.0

Net margin 6.4 0.0 6.4   8.4 -0.1 8.3

S C A  I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  –  J a n u a r y  1 – M a r c h  3 1 ,  2 0 1 4   2 1

SVENSKA CELLULOSA AKTIEBOLAGET SCA (publ), Box 200, SE-101 23 Stockholm, Sweden. www.sca.com. Reg. no. 556012-6293

Recalculation of consolidated balance sheet, 31 December 2013

SEK m
Previously

reported

Recalculation
IFRS10 &

IFRS11
After

recalculation

Assets
   Goodwill 13,630 155 13,785

Other intangible assets 8,031 105 8,136

Tangible assets 80,570 974 81,544

Shares and participations 1,310 -238 1,072

Non-current financial assets 3,221 -31 3,190

Other non-current receivables 1,720 99 1,819

Total non-current assets 108,482 1,064 109,546

   Operating receivables and inventories 29,882 1,195 31,077

Current financial assets 227 309 536

Non-current assets held for sale 32 0 32

Cash and cash equivalents 3,649 136 3,785

Total current assets 33,790 1,640 35,430

Total assets 142,272 2,704 144,976

   Equity
   Owners of the parent 63,271 0 63,271

Non-controlling interests 3,033 1,507 4,540

Total equity 66,304 1,507 67,811

   Liabilities
   Provisions for pensions 2,546 2 2,548

Other provisions 10,432 99 10,531

Non-current financial liabilities 28,444 259 28,703

Other non-current liabilities 586 7 593

Total non-current liabilities 42,008 367 42,375

   Current financial liabilities 9,828 181 10,009

Other current liabilities 24,132 649 24,781

Total current liabilities 33,960 830 34,790

Total liabilities 75,968 1,197 77,165

Total equity and liabilities 142,272 2,704 144,976

   Debt/equity ratio 0.51

0.50

Visible equity/assets ratio 44%

44%

Return on capital employed 9%

10%

Return on equity 9%

9%

Excluding items affecting comparability:
   Return on capital employed 11%

11%

Return on equity 10%

11%

   Equity per share, SEK 94 2 96

Capital employed 100,190 1,540 101,730

 - of which working capital 7,224 516 7,740

   Provisions for restructuring costs are included in the balance sheet as follows:
  - Other provisions* 786 -370 416

 - Operating liabilities 414 372 786

*) of which, provision for tax risks 293 -1 292

Net debt 33,886 33 33,919

Total Equity 66,304 1,507 67,811

S C A  I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  –  J a n u a r y  1 – M a r c h  3 1 ,  2 0 1 4   2 2

SVENSKA CELLULOSA AKTIEBOLAGET SCA (publ), Box 200, SE-101 23 Stockholm, Sweden. www.sca.com. Reg. no. 556012-6293

Recalculation of consolidated statement of changes in equity

2013:1

SEK m
Previously

reported

Recalculation
IFRS10 &

IFRS11
After

recalculation

Profit for the period 1,135 69 1,204

Other comprehensive income for the period
  Items never reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
  Actuarial gains/losses on defined benefit pension plans 787 0 787

Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income -210 0 -210

577 0 577

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
   Available-for-sale financial assets 148 0 148

Cash flow hedges 134 0 134

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations -1,414 -38 -1,452

Gains/losses from hedges of net investments in foreign operations 591 0 591

Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income -414* 0 -414

-955 -38 -993

   Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax -378 -38 -416

Total comprehensive income for the period 757 31 788

   Total comprehensive income attributable to:
  Owners of the parent 757 0 757

Non-controlling interests 0 31 31

*) Whereof a correction of previous year -249

-249

2013:4

SEK m
Previously

reported

Recalculation
IFRS10 &

IFRS11
After

recalculation

Profit for the period 1,826 87 1,913

Other comprehensive income for the period
  Items never reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
  Actuarial gains/losses on defined benefit pension plans 766 -47 719

Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income -191 12 -179

575 -35 540

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
   Available-for-sale financial assets 75 0 75

Cash flow hedges -57 0 -57

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 1,355 -14 1,341

Gains/losses from hedges of net investments in foreign operations -440 0 -440

Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income 123 0 123

1,056 -14 1,042

   Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax 1,631 -49 1,582

Total comprehensive income for the period 3,457 38 3,495

   Total comprehensive income attributable to:
  Owners of the parent 3,373 0 3,373

Non-controlling interests 84 38 122

S C A  I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  –  J a n u a r y  1 – M a r c h  3 1 ,  2 0 1 4   2 3

SVENSKA CELLULOSA AKTIEBOLAGET SCA (publ), Box 200, SE-101 23 Stockholm, Sweden. www.sca.com. Reg. no. 556012-6293

Recalculation of consolidated statement of changes in equity first quarter 2013

SEK m
Previously

reported

Recalculation
IFRS10 &

IFRS11
After

recalculation

Attributable to owners of the parent
   Opening balance, January 1 59,706 0 59,706

Total comprehensive income for the period 757 0 757

Dividend 0 0 0

Acquisition of non-controlling interests 0 0 0

Revaluation effect of non-controlling interests -1 0 -1

Closing balance 60,462 0 60,462

Non-controlling interests
   Opening balance, January 1 458 1,535 1,993

Total comprehensive income for the period 0 31 31

Dividend -1 -14 -15

Acquisition of non-controlling interests 0 0 0

Closing balance 457 1,552 2,009

Total equity, closing balance 60,919 1,552 62,471

Recalculation of quarterly, statement of profit or loss

  2013:4

SEK m
Previously

reported

Recalculation
IFRS10 &

IFRS11
After

recalculation

Net sales 22,442 978 23,420

Cost of goods sold -16,850 -662 -17,512

Gross profit 5,592 316 5,908

Sales, general and administration -2,625 -206 -2,831

Items affecting comparability -227 12 -215

Profits from joint ventures and associates 82 4 86

Operating profit 2,822 126 2,948

Financial items -255 -17 -272

Profit before tax 2,567 109 2,676

Taxes -741 -22 -763

Net profit for the period 1,826 87 1,913

  2013:3

SEK m
Previously

reported

Recalculation
IFRS10 &

IFRS11
After

recalculation

Net sales 22,046 956 23,002

Cost of goods sold -16,383 -645 -17,028

Gross profit 5,663 311 5,974

Sales, general and administration -3,212 -212 -3,424

Items affecting comparability -233 0 -233

Profits from joint ventures and associates 73 2 75

Operating profit 2,291 101 2,392

Financial items -268 -15 -283

Profit before tax 2,023 86 2,109

Taxes -574 -21 -595

Net profit for the period 1,449 65 1,514

S C A  I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  –  J a n u a r y  1 – M a r c h  3 1 ,  2 0 1 4   2 4

SVENSKA CELLULOSA AKTIEBOLAGET SCA (publ), Box 200, SE-101 23 Stockholm, Sweden. www.sca.com. Reg. no. 556012-6293

Recalculation of quarterly, statement of profit or loss

  2013:2

SEK m
Previously

reported

Recalculation
IFRS10 &

IFRS11
After

recalculation

Net sales 22,145 974 23,119

Cost of goods sold -16,700 -639 -17,339

Gross profit 5,445 335 5,780

Sales, general and administration -3,324 -216 -3,540

Items affecting comparability -373 0 -373

Profits from joint ventures and associates 35 3 38

Operating profit 1,783 122 1,905

Financial items -213 -14 -227

Profit before tax 1,570 108 1,678

Taxes -416 -32 -448

Net profit for the period 1,154 76 1,230

  2013:1

SEK m
Previously

reported

Recalculation
IFRS10 &

IFRS11
After

recalculation

Net sales 22,386 946 23,332

Cost of goods sold -17,073 -633 -17,706

Gross profit 5,313 313 5,626

Sales, general and administration -3,124 -203 -3,327

Items affecting comparability -418 0 -418

Profits from joint ventures and associates 16 0 16

Operating profit 1,787 110 1,897

Financial items -264 -15 -279

Profit before tax 1,523 95 1,618

Taxes -388 -26 -414

Net profit for the period 1,135 69 1,204

S C A  I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  –  J a n u a r y  1 – M a r c h  3 1 ,  2 0 1 4   2 5

SVENSKA CELLULOSA AKTIEBOLAGET SCA (publ), Box 200, SE-101 23 Stockholm, Sweden. www.sca.com. Reg. no. 556012-6293

Recalculation of note 4, Financial instruments, statement of profit or loss, fourth quarter 2013
Distribution by level at fair value

SEK m

Carrying
amount in

the balance
sheet

Measured at
fair value

through
profit or loss

Derivatives
used for

hedge
accounting

Available-
for-sale

financial
assets

Financial
liabilities

measured
at

amortized
cost

Of which fair
value by level

1

1 2

Previously reported

   Derivatives 1,077 268 809 - - - 1,077

Non-current financial assets 1,657 - - 1,657 - 1,649 8

Total assets 2,734 268 809 1,657 - 1,649 1,085

   Derivatives 647 186 461 - - - 647

Financial liabilities
   Current financial liabilities 8,874 521 - - 8,353 - 521

  Non-current financial
liabilities 26,516 15,796 - - 10,720 - 15,796

Total liabilities 36,037 16,503 461 - 19,073 - 16,964

   Recalculation IFRS10 & IFRS11

Derivatives 5 5 - - - - 5

Non-current financial assets - - - - - - -

Total assets 5 5 - - - - 5

Derivatives - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities

  Current financial liabilities 181 - - - 181 - -
  Non-current financial
liabilities 259 - - - 259 - -

Total liabilities 440 - - - 440 - -

   After recalculation

   Derivatives 1,082 273 809 - - - 1,082

Non-current financial assets 1,657 - - 1,657 - 1,649 8

Total assets 2,739 273 809 1,657 - 1,649 1,090

   Derivatives 647 186 461 - - - 647

Financial liabilities
   Current financial liabilities 9,055 521 - - 8,534 - 521

  Non-current financial
liabilities 26,775 15,796 - - 10,979 - 15,796

Total liabilities 36,477 16,503 461 - 19,513 - 16,964
1
 No financial instruments have been classified to level 3